Bismarck

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DATE: December 7, 2016

FROM: Gabe Schell, PE | City Engineer Q&,

ITEM: Amendment to Existing Agreement for Professional Services
REQUEST

Approval of Amended Consultant Agreement with Apex Engineering Group for Professional
Services relating to North Washington Street Regional Storm Water Detention Pond design.

Please place this item on the December 13, 2016 City Commission meeting.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

On July 26, 2016, the Commission entered into an agreement with Apex Engineering Group. The
project includes preliminary engineering, final design, and bid-related professional services related
to the construction of two master planned regional ponds in the North Washington Street
Watershed.

The attached amendment expands that contract to include preliminary engineering, final design,
and bid-related professional services related to construction of one additional master planned
regional pond in the same watershed. The goal will be to bid and construct all three regional ponds
collectively.

Attached is the amendment along with the amended scope and fee. The amendment amount is
$44,967.00, bringing the total contract amount to $202,738.00 (hourly not to exceed).

The proposed amendment with Apex Engineering Group does not include engineering construction
services. The consultant is aware that City Engineering may request Board approval of an
amendment to the agreement to include these services if warranted by staff workload at the time of
construction.



RECOMMENDED CITY COMMISSION ACTION

Approval of contract amendment with Apex Engineering Group.

STAFF CONTACT INFORMATION

Gabe Schell, PE, City Engineer, 355-1505, gschell@bismarcknd.gov




PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT CHANGE FORM

DEPARTMENT

Contract between the City of Bismarck and Apex Engineering

Purpose of Contract___Design Services for Regional Stormwater Detention Ponds

Contract Number: 2016-41 Project/Subproject Number: _SE16-563
Original Contract Amount: $157,771.00
Contract Change Amount: $44,967.00

Funding Source of Change Amount (If applicable)

Change in Contract Timeline:

Change in Scope of Contract: Third pond was added to design.

Department Head Signature: A@Q M Date: l7’/ %,é

COMMISSION APPROVAL

____Change in contract amount less than 10% of the original contract amount or not
greater than $15,000 placed on the City Commission consent agenda

X_ Change in contract amount that exceeds 10% of the original contract amount or
$15,000 or greater, placed on City Commission regular agenda

X_ Change to original scope of contract and/or contract period placed on City
Commission consent agenda

City Commission Meeting Date:_on '/L/ 13//6 q}"\dk

TO ALL DEPARTMENTS: Please attach verification of Commission approval and send
to Fiscal Services.

W:\_EngDeptTemplates\Contract Change Order Review for Professional Services.DOC



This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 2 pages, referred to in
and part of the Agreement between Owner and Engineer
for Professional Services dated July 26, 2016.

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT
Amendment No. 1

1. Background Data:

a.  Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement:  July 26, 2016

b.  Owner: City of Bismarck

c. Engineer: Apex Engineering Group, Inc.

d.  Project: North Washington Street Watershed— Section 17 Regional Stormwater
Facilities

Description of Modifications:

a. Engineer shall perform or furnish the following Additional Services:

1) Design Services — Apex will provide design services for a proposed third regional
storm water facility located in the NE % of the NW % and the NW % of the NE %
of Section 17, located west of future Amberglow Drive south of 57" Avenue.
Coordination with property owners, land acquisition services, permitting and
bidding services have been included. (See attached fee corresponding to additional
design services.)

b. The Scope of Services currently authorized to be performed by Engineer in
accordance with the Agreement and previous amendments, if any, is modified as
follows: NA

c. The responsibilities of Owner are modified as follows: NA

d. For the Additional Services or the modifications to services set forth above,
Owner shall pay Engineer the following additional or modified compensation: See
Attachment.

e. The schedule for rendering services is modified as follows: NA

f. Other portions of the Agreement (including previous amendments, if any) are

modified as follows: NA

Page 1
(Exhibit K- (Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) — Attachment 1)
EJCDC E-500 Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.

Copyright © 2008 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




5. Agreement Summary (Reference only)
a. Original Agreement amount: 157.771.00
b. Net change for prior amendments: $ NA
c. This amendment amount: $__44.967.00
d. Adjusted Agreement amount: $_202.738.00

©3

The foregoing Agreement Summary is for reference only and does not alter the terms of the Agreement,
including those set forth in Exhibit C.

Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this
Amendment. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in
effect. The Effective Date of this Amendment is _December 13. 2016.

OWNER: ENGINEER:

By: Mike Seminary By: Scott E. Olson

Title: Mayor Title: ~ Vice President/Principal
Date Date Signed:

Signed:

Page 2
(Exhibit K~ (Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement) — Attachment 1)
EJCDC E-500 Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.

Copyright © 2008 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. Al rights reserved.




$170 $160 $147 $127 $130 587 $87 $129 $85
= g & d Desig
a U Fro ct
1.1.1 Project Administration 2 2 $614
1.1.2 Quality Assurance/Quality Control 2 6 $1,300
1.1.3 Progress Meetings w/ City 2 2 $614
114 ings w/ Developers and A 6 6 $1,842
Phase 1 - Task 1.0 Subtotal 2 16 10 0 | 0 | 0 0 | 0 | 0 $4,370|
Pha a 0, Regional Sto 3 ts, Cons Doc dAcg
1.2.1 Field Survey 1 4 4 2 $1,189|
1.2.2 Preliminary Embankment Design/Final Modeli 16 10 20 $6,57D|
1.2.3 Inlet Structure Design 10 6 6 8 $3,940]
1.2.4 Outlet Structure Design 10 6 6 8 $3,940|
1.2.5 Final Embank Design 10 8 2 8 $3,726)]
1.2.6 Preliminary Plans 12 4 12 $3,316|
1.2.7 Review and Incorporate City C 2 4 2 2 $1,336]
1.2.8 Land Exhibits/| Documents 2 10 8 10 $3,580|
1.2.9 Land Acquisition - On-Site 2 16 $2,358|
1.2.10 Land Acquisition - Off-Site I
1.2.11 Specifications 1 8 $1,336
1.2.12 Final Plans 1 8 8 $2,032|
Phase 1 - Task 2.0 Sub | 0 50 67 40 14 4 56 26 0 $33,323]
Phase1iTaska.0)Permitting SuMItigation Plani ]
1.3.1 Coordination with USACE 2 2 $614
1.3.2 404 permit and mitigation plan 2 4 1 $1,035]
1.3.3 Wetland Mitigation Design
1.3.4 Floodplain permit 2 1 2 $595)
Phase 1 - Task 3.0 Suk | 0 4 8 2 0 0 2 0 0 $2,244

hase1-Task4.0, Bidding Services:

Phase 1 - Task 4.0 Sut |

Phase 1 Total

85

Phasal-Subconsultants’ IR RO 3

Midwest Testing/Terracon - Borings and Soils Rec dation

North Dakota Guaranty and Title - Title Insurance $2,000|
Phase 1 - Subconsultants Total $5,000]
Phase 1 plus Sub - Total | | | | $44,937
R ! | I I [ I $30[

Phase 1,

REIMBURSABLE ITEMS

Vehicle Mileage

Task 1.2.1 - Field Survey
1.2.9 Land Acquisition - On-Site
1.3.2 Wetland Mitigation Design - On-Site

Round Trip Per Trip Total Cost
From-To No. of Trips Mileage Mileage (@ $0.75/mile)
Bismarck Project 1 20 20 $15
Bismarck Project 1 10 10 s8
Bismarck Project 1 10 10 $8
Vehicle Mileage Totals 40 $30

Reimbursable Total

$30



